
 

 
 
 

July 29, 2020 
 

INVITATION TO BID  
 

The CAGAYAN 1 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. through its Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC) invites you to apply for eligibility and to bid for the following: 
Lot 
# 

Project/Contract Floor Price/ ABC 
(inclusive of VAT) 

Source of 
Fund 

1 Supply & Delivery of Various Distribution Line Hardware 
Materials 

Php 3,148,376.00 General Fund 

2 Supply & Delivery of Various Bare, ACSR Conductors Php 2,820,800.00 General Fund 
3 Supply & Delivery of Distribution Line Connectors Php 2,160,156.00 General Fund 

4 Supply & Delivery of Fuse Cutout, Fuse Holders, Fuse 
Links and Lightning Arrester 

Php 2,244,457.40 General Fund 

5 Supply & Delivery of HDPE Insulator and Suspension 
Insulator & 15kV Suspension Insulator Polymer Type 

Php 3,361,250.00 General Fund 

6 Supply & Delivery of kWHr Meters 1 Phase, Class 1, 240V, 
5(80), Electronic 

Php 13,258,300.00 General Fund 

7 Supply & Delivery of kWHr Meters 1 Phase, Class 100, 
Class 200, 240V & Base Socket CL-200 

Php 1,400,000.00 General Fund 

8 Supply & Delivery of Pole, Concrete, 30’ or 9 meters, Class 
3, 1400 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 

Php 2,070,000.00 General Fund 

9 Supply & Delivery of Pole, Concrete, 35’ or 10.5 meters, 
Class 3, 1400 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 

Php 2,247,500.00 General Fund 

10 Supply & Delivery of Pole, Concrete, 40’ or 12 meters, 
Class 3, 1400 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 

Php 2,007,600.00 General Fund 

11 Supply & Delivery of Pole, Concrete, 45’ or 13.5 meters, 
Class 3, 1400 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 

Php 2,375,000.00 General Fund 

12 
Supply & Delivery of Pole, Concrete, (50’, 60’, 65’, 70’) or 
(15, 18, 19.5, 21.5 meters) & Log, Anchor, Concrete, 8” x 
4’ 

Php 2,764,000.00 General Fund 

13 Supply & Delivery of 10kVA Distribution Transformer Php 2,325,000.00 General Fund 
14 Supply & Delivery of 15kVA Distribution Transformer Php 2,520,000.00 General Fund 
15 Supply & Delivery of 25kVA Distribution Transformer Php 2,875,000.00 General Fund 
16 Supply & Delivery of 37.5kVA Distribution Transformer Php 8,550,000.00 General Fund 
17 Supply & Delivery of 50kVA Distribution Transformer Php 4,500,000.00 General Fund 

 
Bidding will be conducted through competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary 
“pass”/“fail” criterion.  Bid Documents may be obtained from CAGELCO 1 Main Office from 
July 29, 2020 until 30 minutes before the start of pre-bid of each lot for the following non- 
refundable bid fee: 

Lot 1 – Php5,000.00 Lot 8 – Php5,000.00 Lot 15 - Php5,000.00 
Lot 2 - Php5,000.00 Lot 9 - Php5,000.00 Lot 16 - Php10,000.00 
Lot 3 - Php5,000.00 Lot 10 - Php5,000.00 Lot 17 - Php5,000.00  
Lot 4 - Php5,000.00 Lot 11 - Php5,000.00 
Lot 5 - Php5,000.00 Lot 12 - Php5,000.00 
Lot 6 – Php25,000.00 Lot 13 - Php5,000.00 
Lot 7 - Php5,000.00 Lot 14 - Php5,000.00 

  

Only those who paid the bid fee within the given period shall be allowed to participate in the 
bidding. 



 

 
 
 

Schedule of activities are as follows: 

Lot 
# 

Pre-Bid 
Conference 

Submission and 
Opening of Bids 

Evaluation of Bid 
Proposal and Post-

Qualification 
Awarding 

1 

August 7, 2020  
(8:30 AM) 

August 26, 2020 
(8:30 AM) 

September 3, 2020 Upon approval of 
the Board of 

Directors 2 September 3, 2020 

3 
August 26, 2020 

 (1:00 PM) 

September 3, 2020 

4 September 3, 2020 

5 September 3, 2020 

6 August 7, 2020  
(10:30 AM) 

August 28, 2020 
 (8:30 AM) 

September 3, 2020 

7 September 3, 2020 

8 

August 7, 2020  
(1:00 PM) 

August 28, 2020 
 (1:00 PM) 

September 3, 2020 

9 September 3, 2020 

10 September 3, 2020 

11 September 3, 2020 

12 September 3, 2020 

13 

August 7, 2020  
(2:00 PM) 

September 1, 2020 
 (8:30 AM) 

September 4, 2020 

14 September 4, 2020 

15 September 4, 2020 

16 September 1, 2020 
 (1:00 PM) 

September 4, 2020 

17 September 4, 2020 
 
All new bidders and bidders who are not active for the last two (2) years are required for 
accreditation before buying a bid document with an accreditation fee of Php10,000.00. 
 

For further information, you may contact Engr. Liezl M. Gatdula, BAC Secretariat at (078) 844-
1595 local 102 or 0977-816-1562. 
 

CAGELCO 1 hereby reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any formality therein, 
accepts proposal most advantageous to the Cooperative and assumes no obligation to compensate 
or indemnify any bidder for expenses or losses that may be incurred in the preparation of bid nor 
does it guarantee that an award will be made. 
 
 
 
ENGR. GREGORIO P. MAPPATAO JR.  
BAC Chairman 
 


